interim report, £4,456,000 of which was recognised as a prior year error correction, along with a related reduction in retained

earnings net of deferred tax. These funds were transferred into a separate client account in August 2018. Additional

investigation and further legal guidance during the second half of 2018 resulted in a revision to the accounting estimate.

Accordingly, a further charge of £5,185,000 has been recognised as an exceptional cost in H2 2018. As a result, management

has transferred an additional £5,185,000 into a separate client account in December 2018 in full restitution of these client funds.

The tables below show the impact of the adoption of IFRS 15 and the impact of the prior year error correction on the balance

sheets as at 1 January 2017 and 31 December 2017, and on the income statement and cash flow statement for the year ended

31 December 2017. The impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 is shown on the balance sheet as at 1 January 2018.

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)

31 December
2016

As previously
reported

£’000

Impact of
IFRS 15

(B2B)
£’000

Impact of
IFRS 15

(Sales and Lettings)
£’000

Correction
of prior

 year error
£’000

1 January
2017

Restated
£’000

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 9,250 211 — 801 10,262

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 120,355 (1,111) 2,883 — 122,127

Impact on total assets 129,605 (900) 2,883 801 132,389

Equity and liabilities

Retained earnings 283,454 (900) 880 (3,416) 280,018

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 95,072 — 485 4,217 99,774

Deferred income 3,890 — 1,166 — 5,056

Provisions 19,600 — 352 — 19,952

Impact on current liabilities 118,562 — 2,003 4,217 124,782

Impact on total equity and liabilities 402,016 (900) 2,883 801 404,800

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)

31 December
2017

As previously
reported

£’000

Impact of
IFRS 15

(B2B)
£’000

Impact of
IFRS 15

(Sales and
Lettings)

£’000

Correction of
prior year

error
£’000

31 December
2017

Restated
£’000

Impact
of IFRS 9

£’000

1 January
2018

Restated
£’000

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 9,676 229 — 846 10,751 147 10,898

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 103,111 (1,201) 3,872 — 105,782 (1,121) 104,661

Impact on total assets 112,787 (972) 3,872 846 116,533 (974) 115,559

Equity and liabilities

Other reserves (16,121) — — — (16,121) (1,967) (18,088)

Retained earnings 111,007 (972) 1,875 (3,610) 108,300 993 109,293

Impact on equity 94,886 (972) 1,875 (3,610) 92,179 (974) 91,205

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 94,779 — 485 4,456 99,720 — 99,720

Deferred income 1,379 — 1,175 — 2,554 — 2,554

Provisions 17,116 — 337 — 17,453 — 17,453

Impact on current liabilities 113,274 — 1,997 4,456 119,727 — 119,727

Impact on total equity and liabilities 208,160 (972) 3,872 846 211,906 (974) 210,932

100  |  Countrywide plc  Annual report 2018

 Annual report 2018 Countrywide plc | 101

2. Accounting policies continued

(d) Prior year error correction in respect of the restitution of trust funds continued

Consolidated income statement (extract)

Year ended
31 December 2017

As previously
reported

£’000

Impact of IFRS 15

(B2B)
£’000

Impact of IFRS 15

(Sales and Lettings)
£’000

Correction of prior

year error

£’000

Year ended

31 December 2017
Restated

£’000

Revenue 661,049 (89) 1,228 – 662,188

Other income 10,829 – – (239) 10,590

Total income 671,878 (89) 1,228 (239) 672,778

Adjusted EBITDA 64,687 (89) 1,228 (239) 65,587

(Loss)/profit before taxation (212,059) (89) 1,228 (239) (211,159)

Taxation credit/(charge) 3,987 17 (233) 45 3,816

(Loss)/profit for the period (208,072) (72) 995 (194) (207,343)

Consolidated cash flow statement (extract)

Year ended
31 December 2017

As previously
reported

£’000

Impact of IFRS 15

(B2B)
£’000

Impact of IFRS 15

(Sales and Lettings)
£’000

Correction of prior

year error
£’000

Year ended

31 December 2017
Restated

£’000

(Loss)/profit before taxation (212,059) (89) 1,228 (239) (211,159)

Changes in working capital (excluding effects

of acquisitions and disposals of Group

undertakings):

Decrease/(increase) in trade and other

receivables 19,500 89 (1,222) – 18,367

(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables (8,050) – 9 239 (7,802)

Decrease in provisions (3,002) – (15) – (3,017)

Impact on cash and cash equivalents (203,611) – – – (203,611)

(e) Basis of consolidation
Subsidiaries
Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when the Group is exposed to, or

has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power

over the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are

deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

The purchase method of accounting is used to account for acquisitions and the cost of acquisition is measured as the fair value